

No. 21-35567

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, and  
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant – Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Honorable John C. Coughenour, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

James M. Manley  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3241 E. Shea Boulevard, Suite 108  
Phoenix, Arizona 85028  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org

Ethan W. Blevins  
Brian T. Hodges  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Fax: (916) 419-7747  
Email: EBlevins@pacificlegal.org  
Email: BHodges@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Ordinance Violates the First Amendment.....	19
a. The Ordinance Must Survive Strict Scrutiny Because It Restricts Speech Based on Content.....	19
b. The Ordinance Restricts the Right To Receive Information .....	20
c. The Ordinance Regulates Non-Commercial Speech .....	23
d. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny, the Ordinance Is Not Adequately Tailored to the Government’s Interests .....	30
i. The Ordinance does not directly advance the government’s interests because it exempts federally assisted housing.....	31
ii. The Ordinance extends to speech unrelated to the government’s interests .....	36
iii. The government has failed to demonstrate that less-restrictive alternatives will not satisfy the government’s interests.....	38
II. The Ordinance Violates Due Process by Extinguishing a Fundamental Right.....	45
a. The “Substantially Advances” Test Requires that the Court Evaluate Whether the Government’s Selected Means Is Effective in Advancing a Legitimate Government Purpose and Is Not Unduly Oppressive .....	47
b. The Fair Chance Housing Ordinance Flunks Even Rational Basis Review.....	51
i. The exemption for federally assisted housing is arbitrary.....	53
ii. Imposing burdens on a race-neutral process in order to address disparities resulting from other conduct is arbitrary.....	55

iii. Failure to account for meaningful differences between offenders and behaviors is arbitrary.....	56
iv. The Ordinance’s distinctions between types of housing arrangements are arbitrary .....	58
v. The Ordinance is unduly oppressive on housing providers’ property rights .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	48
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	45
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38, 39, 45
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	23
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	51
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	37
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	31
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3, 4, 45, 46
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	42

*City of Bremerton v. Widell*,  
146 Wn.2d 561 (2002) .....3

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....39

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....50, 51, 52, 53

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....28

*City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel*,  
576 U.S. 409 (2015).....15, 16, 17

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....36, 39–41, 43

*Craigmiles v. Giles*,  
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....54, 56

*Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....23, 24, 27

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....35

*Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego*,  
506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) .....37

*Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.*,  
369 U.S. 590 (1962).....48, 59

*Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) .....28, 29

*Griffin v. W. RS, Inc.*, 97 Wn. App. 557 (1999) .....2, 12

*Haynes v. State of Wash.*,  
373 U.S. 503 (1963).....59

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....51

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....21

*Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates*,  
116 Wn.2d 217 (1991).....2

*Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation*, 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....28

*Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande*,  
17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994) .....53

*Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....4, 45

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....55

*Lamplighter Vill. Apartments LLP v. City of St. Paul*,  
No. CV 21-413 (PAM/HB), 2021 WL 1526797 (D. Minn. Apr. 19,  
2021) .....46

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....58

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....27

*Legi-tech, Inc. v. Keiper*,  
766 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1985) .....21, 22

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....47, 48, 49, 50

*Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.*,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999).....21, 22, 50

*Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.*,  
405 U.S. 538 (1972).....46

*Mathews v. Lucas*,  
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....51

*Metro Lights, LLC v. City of Los Angeles*,  
551 F.3d 898 (2009).....31, 32, 36

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....16

*Moore v. East Cleveland*,  
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....50

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....48

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....46

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....40

*Nectow v. City of Cambridge*,  
277 U.S. 183 (1928).....47

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....50

*North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.*,  
414 U.S. 156 (1973).....50

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....38

*Outdoor Systems, Inc. v. City of Mesa*,  
997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993) .....23

*Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.*,  
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....4

*Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....38

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....16

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....19, 20, 23

*Retail Digital Network v. Prieto*,  
861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) .....23

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....25

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....53

*San Francisco Taxi Coalition v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
979 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2020) .....54

*Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n*,  
486 U.S. 466 (1988).....41

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime  
Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....28



*Smith v. Daily Mail*,  
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....21

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....21, 22, 23

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....54

*State v. Sigman*,  
118 Wn.2d 442 (1992).....3

*The Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....31, 32

*U.D. Registry, Inc. v. State of California*,  
34 Cal. App. 4th 107 (1995) .....24, 26

*United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....55

*United States v. Stanchich*,  
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977) .....54

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....15, 37

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 23, 24, 30, 31, 39, 40, 44

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
272 U.S. 365 (1926).....47

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....3, 4, 17, 20

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....37

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....44

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....13, 46

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....31

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3142 (Bail Reform Act) .....9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

RCW § 9.97.020 (Certificate of Restoration of Opportunities Act).....42

RCW § 43.43.830 *et seq.* .....9

Seattle Municipal Code § 6.310.405.....10

SMC § 7.24.030(H).....8

SMC § 7.24.030(I) .....7

SMC § 12A.14.180(A)(3) .....10

SMC § 14.09.005 .....5

SMC § 14.09.010 .....5

SMC § 14.09.010(K).....33

SMC § 14.09.025 .....5, 6

SMC § 14.09.025(A)(2) .....2, 5, 38

SMC § 14.09.025(A)(3) .....6, 57

SMC § 14.09.045 .....6

SMC § 14.09.090 .....6

SMC § 14.09.100 .....6

SMC § 14.09.115 .....35

SMC § 14.09.115(B).....6

SMC § 14.09.115(D).....7, 58

SMC § 14.17.020(B), (E).....9

SMC § 22.206.160(C).....8

SMC § 22.206.160(11)(a) .....8

SMC § 22.206.160(C)(8)(a).....8

**Rules of Court**

Fed. R. of App. P. 4.....1

Fed. R. Evid. 609 .....10

**Other Authorities**

24 C.F.R. § 982 *et seq.*.....9, 32, 34, 35, 42

Antenangeli, Leonardo & Durose, Matthew R., Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 24 States in 2008: A 10-Year Follow-Up Period (2008-2018), Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report (2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/library/publications/recidivism-prisoners-released-24-states-2008-10-year-follow-period-2008-2018>.....10, 59

Hr.research Institute, *How Human Resource Professionals View and Use Background Screening in Employment* (2019), [https://www.hr.com/en/resources/free\\_research\\_white\\_papers/hrcom-background-screening-june-2019-research\\_jwvmqi89.html](https://www.hr.com/en/resources/free_research_white_papers/hrcom-background-screening-june-2019-research_jwvmqi89.html) .....8

McGlynn-Wright, Anne, et al., The Usual, Racialized, Suspects: The Consequence of Police Contacts with Black and White Youth on Adult Arrest, *Social Problems* (2020) .....41

Seattle Housing Authority, About Us, <https://www.seattlehousing.org/about-us> (last visited October 18, 2021) .....7

Seattle Office for Civil Rights, Fair Chance Housing Ordinance, SMC § 14.09: Frequently Asked Questions (2018), [https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilRights/Fair%20Housing/Fair%20Chance%20Housing%20FAQ\\_amendments\\_FINAL\\_08-23-18.pdf](https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CivilRights/Fair%20Housing/Fair%20Chance%20Housing%20FAQ_amendments_FINAL_08-23-18.pdf).....6, 33
